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Time

This presentation and the discussion following may contain forward looking
statements by TIME dotCom Berhad (“Time”) related to financial, market or industry
trends for a future period.

These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks and
uncertainties which may cause the actual performance, results and outcomes to be
different than that expressed in this presentation.

The statements are made based on facts and information available to Time at the
date of the presentation and merely represent an expression of Time management’s
views, targets and occurrences of future events. They do not in anyway represent a
forecast, projection, estimate or guarantee of Time’s future performance and neither
have they been independently verified.

Accordingly, no representation or warranty, express or implied is made to, and no
reliance should be placed on the fairness, accuracy and completeness of such
information. Time and its subsidiaries, representatives and officers shall have no
liability whatsoever for any loss, damage, costs and expenses arising out of or in
connection with this presentation.

DISCLAIMER
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RM1,328.0 mil
Revenue

RM367.3 mil
Adjusted PAT

RM588.5 mil
Adjusted EBITDA

RM263.4 mil RM190.5 mil RM662.4 mil

YoY +5% YoY +10% YoY +15%

Note:
1) Free Cash Flow = Operating Cash Flow - Capex

Steady Growth Performance for 9M 2025

• Revenue growth was driven by higher data revenue from Retail and Enterprise segments supported
by network expansion

• Profits continue to grow, supported by revenue growth and sustained operating margins, with Retail
subscriber base exceeding 500k

• Solid balance sheet with healthy cash balances

Q3 2025 Performance Guide YTD Sep 2025: At a Glance

CAPEX Free Cash Flow Cash Balance
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Announcement Date:
26 Nov 2025

Entitlement Date:
11 Dec 2025

Payment Date:
22 Dec 2025

Dividend Payout Timeline

RM400.1 mil

Q3 2025 Performance Guide Special Interim Dividend

Special Interim of 21.64 sen per ordinary share

Given the Group’s healthy balance sheet and strong cash position, 
the Board is pleased to announce the following special interim dividend 



Time

Group Performance 
Highlights
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Adjusted EBITDA

QoQ YoY

Revenue

QoQ YoY

YoY
• 7% increase in revenue attributed to higher data revenue from

Retail and Enterprise.
• Adjusted PAT grew by 31%, mainly due to overall revenue growth,

sustained operating margins and prior year tax adjustments of
RM18.8m.

Adjusted Profit After Taxation (PAT)

QoQ YoY

QoQ +2% YoY +7% QoQ +3% YoY +12% QoQ +21% YoY +31%
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Numbers are in RM’ million

Q3 2025 Performance Guide Q3 2025: Financial Highlights

Q3-25Q2-25

453.7
445.7

453.7
423.3

Q3-25Q3-24

203.0
197.1

Q3-25Q2-25

203.0

181.0

Q3-25Q3-24

136.8
113.3

Q3-25Q2-25

136.8

104.5

Q3-25Q3-24

QoQ
• Revenue grew by 2%, mainly driven by higher data revenue from

Retail and Wholesale.
• Adjusted PAT grew by 21%, mainly due to overall revenue growth,

higher share of results from investments, and prior year tax
adjustment of RM18.8m.

Note: 
1) The share of profit from investments includes share of profits from associates (CMC Telecommunication Infrastructure Corporation and Symphony Communication Public Company Limited) 

and a jointly controlled entity (AIMS Data Centre Holding Sdn. Bhd)
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Revenue

YTD

Adjusted Profit After Taxation (PAT)

YTD

Adjusted EBITDA

YTD
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YTD +5% YTD +10% YTD +15%

YTD
• 5% increase in revenue attributed to Retail and Enterprise.
• Adjusted PAT increased by 15%, supported by revenue growth, sustained operating margins and one-off tax adjustment in Q3,2025.

YTD Sep 2025: Financial Highlights

1,328.0
1,259.6

YTD Sep 25YTD Sep 24

537.1
588.5

YTD Sep 25YTD Sep 24 YTD Sep 25YTD Sep 24

319.4
367.3

Numbers are in RM’ million

Q3 2025 Performance Guide 
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88%

% of
Group Revenue:

3%

6%

Cloud:

Other 
Solutions:

% of
Group Revenue:

DATA

CLOUD & 
OTHER 
SOLUTIONS

VOICE
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Other Solutions

Cloud

Revenue Growth: By Product

3%

% of
Group Revenue:

1,162.71,086.2

YTD Sep 25YTD Sep 24

YTD +7%

Q3-25Q2-25Q1-25Q4-24Q3-24

396.3
388.1378.3367.9366.4

YoY +8%
QoQ +2%

Q3-25Q2-25Q1-25Q4-24Q3-24

44.6
37.8

50.4
43.8

29.5

15.1

22.9

14.9

25.1

25.3

25.4

18.4

YoY +2%
QoQ -2%

127.9
135.3

YTD Sep 25YTD Sep 24

82.7

45.2

74.2

61.1

YTD -5%

Q3-25Q2-25Q1-25Q4-24Q3-24

10.9

YoY -11%

QoQ -1%

32.735.8

YTD Sep 25YTD Sep 24

YTD -9%

Numbers are in RM’ million

Q3 2025 Performance Guide 

Note: 
1) Other Solutions includes revenue from renewable energy (Solar and EV charging business). 

45.5

30.3

15.2

11.011.212.2
10.8
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WHOLESALE

ENTERPRISE

RETAIL
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374.6386.9

YTD Sep 25YTD Sep 24Q2-25Q1-25Q4-24Q3-24

125.2
122.2122.0

127.7

YoY 0%
QoQ +2%

YTD -3%

YoY +9%
QoQ +1%

YTD +6%

Q3-25Q1-25Q4-24Q3-24

144.8

133.6
140.9

132.8

421.3
395.7

YTD Sep 25YTD Sep 24

YoY +12%
QoQ +2%

YTD +12%

Q3-25

181.7

477.0

YTD Sep 25YTD Sep 24

532.1

Revenue Growth: By Segment Q3 2025 Performance Guide 

Numbers are in RM’ million

Q3-25

127.2

Q2-25

142.9

Q1-25Q4-24Q3-24

172.8167.7
162.8

Q2-25

177.6

Note: 
1) Retail includes revenue from renewable energy (Solar and EV charging business). 



Consumer

Our continued coverage expansion has driven sustained subscriber growth while maintaining stable ARPU

Q3 2025 Performance Guide 
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467 479 488 497 505

115 116 116 117 117 

Q3-24 Q4-24 Q1-25 Q2-25 Q3-25

Time Subscribers & ARPU 

Time Subs. ('000) Time ARPU (RM)

+8%
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Cost of Revenue (%)

Total Cost (RM’ million)

Finance expense

Depreciation & amortisation

Customer acquisition and related costs

OPEX excluding foreign exchange

Network and other related cost of sales

11 Note: 
1) The total cost excludes one-off adjustments and net foreign exchange loss/(gain)

Q3 2025 Performance Guide 
Numbers are in RM’ million

Expenses: By Category 

Q3-25

308.8

102.2

112.2

36.3

51.8

6.3

68.0%

YTD Sep 24

303.8

273.3

317.6

121.6

145.6

18.0

70.3%

876.1

YTD Sep 25

303.8

292.0

336.3

111.2

149.4

17.8

68.3%

906.7

Q2-25Q1-25Q4-24Q3-24

303.8
294.1293.9297.1

94.4

108.9

39.1

48.9

5.8

91.7

101.1

46.6

48.5

6.0

89.9

112.3

38.0

48.2

5.7

99.9

111.8

36.9

49.4

5.8

70.2% 68.3% 68.6% 68.2%
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Q3 2025 Performance Guide Summary Income Statement

YTD Sep 24 YTD Sep 25 YTD %

1,259.6 1,328.0 +5%

463.4 536.8 +16%

37% 40% +3pps

537.1 588.5 +10%

43% 44% +1pp

271.3 322.6 +19%

22% 24% +2pps

319.4 367.3 +15%

25% 28% +3pps

14.52 sen 17.51 sen +2.99 sen

17.13 sen 19.93 sen +2.80 sen

RM’ million Q3-24 Q2-25 Q3-25 QoQ% YoY%

Revenue 423.3 445.7 453.7 +2% +7%

EBITDA 111.0 185.5 169.3 -9% +52%

EBITDA margin 26% 42% 37% -5pps +11pps

Adjusted EBITDA 181.0 197.1 203.0 +3% +12%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 43% 44% 45% +1pp +2pps

Profit After Tax (PAT) 59.2 104.5 105.8 +1% +79%

PAT margin 14% 23% 23% 0pp +9pps

Adjusted PAT 104.4 113.3 136.8 +21% +31%

Adjusted PAT margin 25% 25% 30% +5pps +5pps

EPS 3.18 sen 5.66 sen 5.74 sen +0.08 sen +2.56 sen

Adjusted EPS 5.62 sen 6.14 sen 7.42 sen +1.28 sen +1.80 sen
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Q3 2025 Performance Guide 

RM’ million Q3-24 Q2-25 Q3-25 QoQ% YoY% YTD Sep 24 YTD Sep 25 YoY%

EBITDA 111.0 185.5 169.3 -9% +52% 463.4 536.8 +16%

Profit After Tax (PAT) 59.2 104.5 105.8 +1% +79% 271.3 322.6 +19%

Adjustments:

Forex loss 68.9 12.1 4.7 71.0 21.0
Construction deposit/PPE/Inventory 
written off

1.1 (0.5) 6.4 2.7 8.1

Adjustments for submarine cable - - 22.6 - 22.6

Adjustments on EBITDA 70.0 11.6 33.7 73.7 51.7

Adjustments for share of AIMS (7.9) - - (7.9) -

Tax impact on adjustments (16.8) (2.8) (2.7) (17.7) (7.0)

Adjustments on PAT 45.3 8.8 31.0 48.1 44.7

Adjusted EBITDA 181.0 197.1 203.0 +3% +12% 537.1 588.5 +10%

Adjusted PAT 104.5 113.3 136.8 +21% +31% 319.4 367.3 +15%

Adjustment on EBITDA and PAT
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Non-telco assets

14

• 97% of telco assets capex allocated to expand domestic and regional terrestrial network coverage

Submarine-related Terrestrial-related

Breakdown of Telco AssetsCapex Breakdown

Telco assets

Cloud and other services

Q3 2025 Performance Guide 
Numbers are in RM’ million

Capital Expenditure

3%

97%

6%

94%

Submarine related Terrestrial related

187.2 241.8

YTD Sep 24 YTD Sep 25

187.2 241.8

31.9
20.71.5
0.9

220.6
263.4

YTD Sep 24 YTD Sep 25
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N1N1

Q3 2025 Performance Guide 
Numbers are in RM’ million

Investee Performance

YTD Sep 2025

Time’s Shareholding 30.00% 45.27% 46.84%

Investee 
Performance

Revenue 360.5 394.3 207.0

Profit/(Loss) After Tax and 
Other Comprehensive Income 41.6 26.6 16.5

Time’s Share in 
Proportion

to Its Interest

Share of Profit from 
Investment 12.5 12.0 7.7

Total Share of Profit from Investments 32.2
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Outlook & 
Priorities
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1. Stay focused on network coverage expansion to enhance addressable market size and strengthen market share

2. Continuously evaluate expansion prospects within domestical and regional markets

3. Maintain a strong emphasis on operational efficiency and cost discipline

4. Leverage synergies to grow renewable energy businesses

5. Progress sustainability initiatives towards Net Zero ambitions by 2050

Key Priorities Remain Unchanged

Q3 2025 Performance Guide Outlook and Priorities
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Any questions?
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APPENDIX
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Note:
1) Included in financing activities are dividends paid out in Q1 2024 (RM280.1 million) and Q2 2025 (RM700.2 million)

Q3 2025 Performance Guide Cash Flow Statement

RM' million As at 30 Sep 2024 As at 30 Sep 2025

Net cash inflow from Operating Activities 467.6 465.2

Net cash used in Investing Activities (186.7) (286.8)

Net cash inflow from operating and investing activities 280.9 178.4

Net cash used in Financing Activities (669.4) (733.6)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash balance (388.5) (555.2)

Exchange effects on cash balance (20.2) (19.8)

Cash balance at beginning of period 1,535.0 1,237.4

Cash balance at end of period 1,126.3 662.4

Acquisition of capex (212.0) (274.7)

Free Cash Flow (Operating CF - Capex) 255.7 190.5



Time21 Note: 
1) Debt/EBITDA is based on post-MFRS16 basis which includes lease liabilities

Q3 2025 Performance Guide Balance Sheet & Ratios

RM' million As at 31 Dec 2024 As at 30 Sep 2025

ASSETS

Non-current assets 3,380.8 3,507.0

Current assets (exclude cash) 419.8 509.3 

Cash 1,237.4 662.4 

Total assets 5,038.0 4,678.7

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 1,473.4 1,473.4 

Reserves 2,425.8 2,041.5

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,899.2 3,514.9

Non-controlling interest 32.9 30.8 

Total equity 3,932.1 3,545.7

Non-current liabilities 625.1 623.6 

Current liabilities 480.8 509.4

Total liabilities 1,105.9 1,133.0 

Total equity and liabilities 5,038.0 4,678.7

As at 31 Dec 2024 As at 30 Sep 2025
Total Debt 3.8 2.9 

Net Cash Position 1,233.5 659.5

Debt/EBITDA (times) N1 0.1x 0.1x
Debt/Equity (times) 0.0x 0.0x
Current ratio (times) 3.4x 2.3x

RM' million 
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Thank you
Should you have any queries, please contact: investor.relations@time.com.my
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mailto:investor.relations@time.com.my

